

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

MAC No. 44 of 2019

United India Insurance Company Limited **Versus** Smt. Tulsi Bai & Ors.

28/02/2023	Mr. Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Anand Kumar Gupta, counsel for respondents No.1 & 2. Notice issued to respondent No.3 received unserved due to not found on the address given. Mr. Prahlad Shrivastava, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. N.S. Dhurandhar, counsel for respondents No.4. None for respondents No.5, 6 & 7 though notice has been served. Heard on I.A. No.03/2021, application for withdrawal of power of Mr. P.K. Tulsyan, Advocate. As Anand Kumar Gupta, counsel for respondents No.1 & 2 already appeared, therefore, I.A. No.03/2021 is allowed. Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to pay fresh P.F. with correct address for issuance of notice to respondent No.3 within three weeks. At the request of learned counsel for the appellant also heard on I.A. No.02/2018, application for grant of stay. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that on deposition of 75% of the award amount by the appellant within a period of 45 days before the concerned Claim Tribunal, execution of the recovery of remaining award amount shall

remain stayed till further orders. After deposition of award amount, as directed by this Court, it will be disbursed in favour of the claimants as per the terms and conditions of the award passed by the Tribunal.

List this appeal after eight weeks.

Sd/-

(Arvind Singh Chandel)

Judge